SO(FEDE THWSY  SPUETSEOL)

ANDHRA PRADESH
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEBATES

WOTE I
OFFICIAL REPORT

BooNETES, =78 16, 2002

113~ 3. VI &. TS0 - I Soedlo -- 2

BEI0RETH0 - 1924, ekgo - 25

TUESDAY, THE 16th JULY, 2002

11 L.A. VIII S.VOL--VI No. -2
25- ASHADH , 1924 - S.E.

#

TOORRY WP CION

S0E mOR,
plTrerds - 500 004.

LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT
PUBLIC GARDENS
HYDERABAD
500 004.


00 SR
&3 SR

K5O S50

05 02°gd

SOBNRE TUNdY

(PT PSPEO0

3500 3. B9 670D
8 3. 5080%

B d0 2. H T
Bood 8. Sarohiod
B 3. esadoro

B 2. Do08500¢

B &.35. ook

B 3. Sroeren

G
98
(6]
om
20
o
>m

(& @ @ @ @y

B 2. . Ao
B @ . ororanesod
500 H3.e38.08,
B 0. ocoEgearg
8 eerHrS

€

R, T3 DTS

(>


SOSHRE TUSHNY By
WOTE IS

(0 S8Ee 3 Sownte )
BOCNSTRE, &P 16, 2002
39 & No. 8.30 Q. o ShFREAced
(T 0rR8 eggTennd YT )

1. ST 2S00
2. QFBD MGl (o - F% SRIPEER0S


o 0 N N W

BoT% [HAFEIL
Sored Hoogpgiool@ () e IoBEPRs He0dixn SR8 Hoold wrd TN ¥gbe K98 B
(@5
F6 PR daiFRse K00
P 30508’ S0l BHEBHws
557 B050S° ek BBR0ws
B8° b
@é@ pOStlertac)
3045 Q055000 (308 (BPVoWES 0k
Te8" Dt-Rotis TUEROR0 wRosste K00

g SPg(S0000
206555 056+ 558 5025 ...
B &. TN0cd (sPHID) 1 8T TITTORT), TAOETY crvvveen

(woBTrako )


(‘%&6 @?D@% %’@5’:@3165:’25 1 e 580 amenn HIRowD, O 0 TRBeD 7, Rl zﬁ_\g
HS5oBH008, Ted B By 7, TeoSH WEWO? B Do . BT oD 7, “eitpo Gwnd® ool
508, 3THoTOH $OFTCH M ol FObedd P5tieks Tofe 83 Dodd TeNgws $¢6°
BEGomTEs.)

MADAM SPEAKER: Adjournment Motion given notice of by Dr. Y.S. Rajasekhara Reddy and others regarding un-kept promises made by the Chief Minister and for not starting works for which the foundation stones were laid by the Chief Minister in the State - has been disallowed. You please come in another form, | will allow you to discuss.
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MADAM SPEAKER: Without giving notice, you cannot speak like that.
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MADAM SPEAKER: No, I will not allow. You cannot speak like that without giving notice.
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SRI J.C. DIWAKARA REDDY: We do not want delegation. Let the Chief Minister talk to the Karnataka Chief Minister.

MADAM SPEAKER: Let him complete his answer.
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Dr. Y .S. RAJASEKHARA REDDY: Madam Speaker, | want the Government to categorically
understand that this problem is not between two political parties. This is something between two State committed for parallel canal. Please co-operate. We will definitely talk with the Karnataka Government and we will take up with the Karnataka Government.
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SRI D.SRINIVAS(Nizamabad): | am on a Point of Order.
MADAM SPEAKER: | will not allow. docood es0adfonod 790
(@oTrako)
SRI D.SRINIVAS:I will make an appeal to the Hon'ble Chief Minister and to this august House.
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&520. We want our Chief Minister to be strong.
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Party shall stand by you. 2o Doesw xR0 wenduoo. We do not want our Chief Minister to be weak.
We want our Chief Minister to be strong.
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Sri N. Indrasena Reddy (Malakpet) - Will the Minister for Revenue be pleased to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that the Kunzul-uloom Charitable Trust have taken up illegal and unauthorised constructions in submergence area of Yerrakunta Lake situated in Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

b) Whether it is also a fact that due to construction of structures in the said Lake the water level in that area is going to be badly affected; and,

c) If so, the action taken to safeguard the Lake?

MINISTER FOR REVENUE (SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU):
a) Yes, Madam

b) Yes, Madam

c) Adequate steps are taken to stop the construction activity by deploying police force and the Task Force constituted for keeping vigil over the tanks and Government lands for the purpose of prevention of unauthorised construction activity. Action is also being initiated against the Trust for removal of tank bund under the Irrigation Act.
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B 2. oSS et e ST, MOS0 T grorg Bowe D00, b TG00, 350 @505@
0000 U555 awéi BooF D@y, This is some land that the Trust has bought in the year 1999 i.e., as per the record. They have bought some land, which is above the FTL of a particular tank and they got permission for construction above the FTL of the tank.

SRI N. INDRASENA REDDY: Every thing is wrong.
SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: This is as per record.
MADAM SPEAKER: Let him complete his answer.

SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: A permission was given by the HUDA on 16-04-2002 to construct above the FTL. The Trust did construct within the FTL and that was demolished on 25-05-
2002. So the illegal construction within the FTL is not there. It is a fact that the Municipal Administration department has given a stay on 19-06-2002. It is necessary to protect all our water bodies because if we do not protect our water bodies, definitely we will be committing suicide. So there is no question of not protecting our water bodies.
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MADAM SPEAKER: | have given ample time.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI(Charminar): Madam, you have allowed discussion between the Congress and T.D.P. Please give us permission.

MADAM SPEAKER: No, | will not allow.
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Do we have rights or not? Does this House belongs to Congress and T.D.P.? What about us? Shall we have to remain as spectators?

SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: It is a fact that there was an attempt for construction at the FTL and that is exactly what | mentioned. The demolition took place on 25-05-2002. It is also true that
some bunds were disturbed and action is being initiated under the Irrigation Act and that is being taken up by the Irrigation Department. Further, it is also a fact that permissions are given under some rules and permissions are violated and demolitions have taken place. Lastly, it is also a fact that Municipal Administration Department has given stay. These are the facts.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: We are not getting the facts in this august House. You please get the facts.

MADAM SPEAKER: Shall | postpone this question?

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Postpone it, madam.

B IS, ROEVTVGE: FPAS Daedd eNtdo . ArES T, 90 8wk ITEH 45
35" 00y DO BT B MOGWLTE. PEOR T NoGeTT", ST° @0 & XEWO JTeTED.
T0 B0,

SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Madam, the question is about the unauthorised construction by the Trust. According to the Assembly records, the question has been written by Sri Indrasena
Reddy. | will read out the question once again.

a) Whether it is a fact that the Kunzul-uloom Charitable Trust have taken up illegal and unauthorised constructions in submergence area of Yerrakunta Lake situated in Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

b) Whether it is also a fact that due to construction of structures in the said Lake the water level in that area is going to be badly affected; and,

c) If so, the action taken to safeguard the Lake?

For questions (a) and (b), | have answered " yes madam ". And for question (c), | have given
answer about the action taken. @0 J5),¢ 5DE0d A D eH & KHSD T A5G D . we enlarge the scope of a question.

B IS, FOEVTVE: SooAMTED 0B SSEET HIER o8B, 708 gD BIADE. T 57D
DI HB. He has not seen the map.

SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Do you want me to submit the map to you? | can submit it to

you.
MADAM SPEAKER: What is this? | will not allow it.
B IS, FoT0T0G: HeiRofend DD0K end BOALETD JT? 08 SSRIOM F JeT?
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Soreo H5¢. If at all it is under FTL level, we can ask them to stop. They are good people. Definitely they will stop. We can convince them. We can resolve the issue.
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MADAM SPEAKER: | will not allow.
SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Let the Minister call for a meeting in his chambers.

MADAM SPEAKER: The Minister will call for a meeting and discuss.
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MADAM SPEAKER: | will not allow.
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MADAM SPEAKER: Question Nos. 7 (4822) and Nos.8 (4554-X) are postponed at the request of the Members.
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%) 0. 10( 4544-E)
Sarvasi P.Pulla Rao (Chilakaluripet), K.Atchannaidu(Harichandrapuram), Gadde Babu Rao, G.

Appala Suryanarayana(Srikakulam), R.P.Bhanj Dev(Salur) and B. Satyananda Rao(Kothapet) - Will the Minister for Revenue be pleased to state

a) Whether it is a fact that Government has introduced the CARD Project in the Registration and Stamps Department for speedy registrations;

b) If so, the number of places covered under the project;

c) Whether the public transactions are being operated manually after the introduction of CARD
Project; and

d) If so, the time by which all the transactions will be computerised?

SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU :
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a) Yes, Madam.
b) The CARD Project covers 239 Sub Registrar Offices out of 387 Sub Registrar Offices.
C) In 148 Sub Registrar Offices the transactions are being done manually.

d) Compuerisation of remaining offices is being taken up in phased manner.
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for Registration which was taking earlier one day has now come down to an hour. The time for Encumbrance Certificate which was taking earlier one to five days has come down to five minutes and for Certified copies which was taking one to four days has come down to ten minutes. It is working very well. We are trying to cover up all the offices in a phased manner.
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SRI N. CHANDRABABU NAIDU: Madam, | beg to move:

"This House places on record its deep sense of sorrow at the demise of Sri Bhavanam Venkatram, former Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh and conveys its deep sense of sympathy to the members of the bereaved family."

MADAM SPEAKER: Motion moved.
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(Ke¥ Bochy dbaaren $3%0 Jredodod)

MADAM SPEAKER: As a mark of respect to of Sri Bhavanam Venkatram, the House is adjourned for half-an-hour.

(The House then adjourned for half-an-hour at 10.49 a.m.)
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MADAM SPEAKER: | am to announce to the House that the Hon'ble Speaker has nominated
the following Members to be on the panel of Chairmen for the Eighth Session.

1. Sri M.V .Krishna Rao

2. Smt.B.Sobha Nagi Reddy
3. Sri K.Jayaram

4. Sri C.Muthyam Reddy

5. Sri D.S.Redya Naik

6. Sri K.Hari Babu

MADAM SPEAKER: All the papers are deemed to have been laid and placed on the Table.
P 950508° o BBRows

1. A copy in each of the following Ordinances, as required under Clause 2(a) of article 213 of the Constitution of Inida:

i) The Andhra Pradesh Municipalities (Second Amendment) Ordinance, 2002 (A.P.Ordinance
No.2 of 2002)

ii)The Andhra Pradesh Infrastructure Development Enabling (Amendment) Ordinance, 2002
(A.P.Ordinance No.4 of 2002).

2. A copy of the Andhra Pradesh Rural Electric Co-operative Societies (Temporary Provisions)
(Amendment) Ordinance, 2002 (A.P.Ordinance No.3 of 2002), as required under clause 2 (a) of article
213 of the Constitution of India.

3. A copy of the Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Raj (Amendment) Ordinance, 2002 (A.P.Ordinance No.5 of 2002), as required under clause 2 (a) of article 213 of the Constitution of India.

4. A copy of the Andhra Pradesh Industrial Single Window Clearance Ordinance, 2002
(A.P.Ordinance No.6 of 2002), as required under Clause 2 (a) of article 213 of the Constitution of India.
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A copy of the Report on the decisions of the Business Advisory Committee taken at its meeting held on 15th July, 2002.
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CHAIRMAN : Now, the House is adjourned to meet again at 8-30 AM tomorrow.

( The House then adjourned at 2-05 PM to meet again at 8-30 AM on Wednesday, the 17th of July 2002.)
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